
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2013 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 9th April and 15th May 2013. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 24th May 2013 is attached. Members are invited to note 
the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. REVIEW OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE   
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations detailing the 
outcome of a review of Grounds Maintenance – TO FOLLOW. 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
have been invited to attend and partake in the discussion on this 
item. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

5. MEETING OUR OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR 
HOUSING: MEMORANDUM OF COOPERATION - SUPPORTING 
THE SPATIAL APPROACH 2011 - 2031  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Assistant Director for Environment, 
Growth and Planning. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s remit and current work programme. 
 

Dr A Roberts 
388015 



 
7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. OVERVIEW AND
[...]
ng via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 April 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, D A Giles, G J Harlock, 
C R Hyams and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
Mr D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips – Co-opted 
Members. 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J W Davies. 

 
 
 

94. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th March 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

96. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 3rd April to 31st July 2013. Members requested sight of items 
entitled Revision of the Wind Power Supplementary Planning 
Document, the A14, Dairy Crest – Fenstanton: Planning and Urban 
Design Framework, Huntingdon West Masterplan and Affordable 
Housing Policy - Update prior to their submission to the Cabinet. 
 

97. SPEED REDUCTION   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Member for Environment, Mr D 
McCandless, St Ives and Ramsey Sector Community Speedwatch 
Coordinator, and Parish Councillor A Bush, Hilton Parish Council, 
were in attendance for consideration of this Item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 12/68, the Panel considered a report by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book), which contained additional evidence in support of 
the proposed roll out to other areas of the District of a speed 
reduct
[...]
de of stickers 
would be properly controlled. 
 

98. RECAP - WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was updated on progress of 
the RECAP Waste Partnership which involved four District, 
Cambridge and Peterborough City and Cambridgeshire County 
Councils. Various options had been developed since 2011 such that 
partners working together would achieve savings and more efficient 
operating practices. Three specific areas were currently being 
pursued by partners and these included the ‘whole waste system 
approach’ which comprised a series of work streams relating, for 
instance, to waste services, joint procurement and cross border route 
optimisation. In endorsing the principles of a ‘whole system 
approach’, Members noted that a business case for the project would 
be presented to the Panel and the Cabinet for approval in the 
Autumn. 
 
Following concern expressed at adverse reports, which had appeared 
in a national newspaper, the Head of Operations assured the Panel 
that material collected was recycled and not placed in landfill. 
Information to this effect featured on the District Council’s website. 
 

2



 

 

99. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and for Social 
Well-Being. Given general interest in the progress and plans of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the view was expressed that Members of all 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels should be invited to attend when the 
matter next was discussed by the Social Well Being Panel. 
 

100. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions.  
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee updated the Panel on preliminary 
discussions which had taken place at the County Council on the 
future of rural transport in Cambridgeshire. At a meeting of the 
Enterprise, Growth and Community Infrastructure Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27th March 2013, matters discussed had 
included the fact that under the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
(CFT) initiative only one bus service was in place. It had been 
suggested that solutions needed to focus on the needs of the majority 
and of the most vulnerable bus users. It had been put forward that a 
more holistic and ambitious approach should be taken, such as 
linking the initiative with health and well-being and environmental 
issues. At the meeting support had been expressed for the flexible 
approach taken by CFT in finding transport solutions. However, more 
information was required about costs/budgets available. There were 
areas of risk, specifically related to limited staff resources, timescales 
and the impact of services that had failed. Furthermore, greater 
consideration should be given to the initiative’s environmental 
impacts. Communication issues were identified, for example, many 
older people were not computer users and concern had been 
expressed that expectations would be raised. It had been concluded 
that there should be one, not six, objectives, to provide focus for the 
programme. 
 
The Panel then requested that reports on progress of drainage issues 
in Yaxley and the work of the Growth and Infrastructure Thematic 
Group of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership be submitted to 
future meetings.  It was noted that the Panel would be invited to 
undertake a further visit to the Great Fen Project in September. 
 

101. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 133rd Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

3



 

 

102. MR M PHILLIPS   
 

 The Chairman referred to the fact that Mr M Phillips was attending his 
last meeting as a Co-opted Member. He placed on record his 
gratitude for the work Mr Phillips had undertaken and the contribution 
he had made to the Panel over the previous three years. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, G J Bull, K J Churchill, J W Davies, 
D A Giles, G J Harlock, D Harty, C R Hyams 
and Ms L Kadic. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor G J Bull be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor G J Bull in the Chair.   
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Ms L Kadić be elected Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.   
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors G J Bull and Ms L Kadić be appointed to serve 

on the Corporate Plan Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite Miss Effe Chrisostomou 
Date of Publication: 24 May 2013 
For Period: 3 June 2013 to 30 September 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic and Delivery Partnerships 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@hu
[...]
land@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Local Plan to 2036 - 
Proposed 
Submission*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Dec 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Draft Budget & 
MTP*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Dec 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
Steve Couper, Assistant Director of Fiinance 
and Resources Tel No. 01480 388103 or 
email 
Steve.Couper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 12



         
COMT                                                                               3rd June 2013 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL                                             11th June 2013 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
CABINET                       20th June 2013 
 
 

MEETING OUR OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING  
MEMORANDUM OF CO-OPERATION – SUPPORTING THE SPATIAL 

APPROACH 2011-2031 
(Report by the Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning) 

 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the joint working that 

has taken place, within our housing market areas, in order to enable us to 
appropriately assess our future housing needs.  

 
1.2 This work is vital in order to ensure that we can effectively plan to meet our 

future additional housing needs.  It also allows the Cambridgeshire, and 
other partner, Authorities to demonstrate that we have effectively complied 
with the Duty to Co-operate, as set out in the Localism Act 2011, in respect 
of this fundamental strategic planning issue. 

 
2.   BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF) in Paragraph 159 

specifically requires that “Local Planning Authorities should have a clear 
understanding of housing needs in their area.  They should prepare a 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment to assess their full housing needs, 
work
[...]
 Joint Strategic Planning Unit report and the related 

Memorandum of Co-operation outlines the conclusions of the applicable 
evidence based assessments.  This effective shared approach is likely to 
be considered to be national best practice. 

 
4.3 It is important to note that the housing need assumptions which underpin 

the future growth proposals contained within our emerging Local Plan are 
in accordance with the Memorandum of Co-operation. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Therefore it is recommended that the Cabinet; 
 

a. Notes the effective joint working that has taken place, and 
 
b. Endorses the Memorandum of Co-operation. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Localism Act 2011 – Duty to Co-operate - Local Planning Authorities 
 
Memorandum of Co-operation – Supporting the Spatial Approach 2011-2031 – 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Strategic Planning Unit 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Assistant 
Director, Environment, Growth and Planning on 01480 388400. 
 

14



1 
 

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Joint Strategic Planning Unit 
 
  

Agenda Item No: 5i)  
 
Memorandum of Cooperation – provision of additional housing  
 
 
To:  Joint Strategic Planning & Transport Member Group  

 
Date: 10th May 2013 

 
From:  Joint Strategic Planning Unit Manager 

 
  
Purpose:  To set out the objectively assessed need for additional 

housing to 2031 (and 2036) required by national 
planning policy to inform local plans; and to endorse 
formally the co-operation between authorities on the 
levels of provision to meet this need.   

Recommendation That  Members recommend to the local authorities in 
the Housing Market Area the level of provision of 
additional housing to 2031 (or 2036) based on the 
objectively assessed need and Duty to Co-operate, 
reflected in the attached joint statement. 

 
 

   

   

Contact:  Name:  
Job Title:  
E-mail address:  
Telephone No.  

John Williamson 
Manager, JSPU   
john.williamson@scambs.
[...]
te).     

 
2.4 The outcome of this work is that an additional 93,000 homes are forecast to 

be needed across the housing market area between 2011 and 2031, as set 
out in the table below.  An overview of the evidence from which this figure is 
derived will be presented under Agenda Item 4. 

 
 
 

16



3 
 

Objectively assessed all dwelling need 2011 to 2031 
 Objectively assessed need 

2011 to 2031 
Cambridge  14,000 
East 
Cambridgeshire  

13,000 

Fenland  12,000 
Huntingdonshire  17,000 (21,000 to 2036) 
South 
Cambridgeshire 

19,000 

Cambridgeshire 75,000 
Forest Heath  7,000 
St Edmundsbury  11,000 
Housing sub-region 93,000 

Source: Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
 
3. Duty to Co-operate 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 places a Duty to Co-operate on local planning 

authorities.  This requires them to engage constructively, actively and on an 
on-going basis in the preparation of development plan documents where this 
involves strategic matters.  National policy in the NPPF adds to this statutory 
duty as it expects local planning authorities to demonstrate evidence of having 
effectively cooperated to plan for issues with cross-boundary impacts. 

 
3.2 As already noted, Peterborough has a functional geographic relationship with 

Cambridgeshire, which is reflected in a history of joint working, notably on 
strategic spatial planning.  Peterborough is the largest urban centre within the 
travel to work area for the Cambridgeshire sub-region and is a major 
employment location with good transport links and infrastructure.  It has 
adopted plans for the period 2009 – 2026, which include an additional 25,500 
houses. 

3.3 Under the Duty to Co-operate, the local authorities have collectively 
acknowledged that Peterborough, through its ambitious growth plans, has 
already accommodated a proportion of the housing need arising in the 
Cambridge Housing Market Area, amounting to approximately 2,500 homes.  

3.4 Separately, Fenland and East Cambridgeshi
[...]
housing in the Cambridge HMA will be met in 
forthcoming Local Plan reviews.  The level of provision to be made by district 
is set out in the table below. 

All dwelling provision 2011 to 2031 
District All dwelling provision 2011 to 2031 

Cambridge  14,000 
East Cambridgeshire  11,500 
Fenland  11,000 
Huntingdonshire  17,000 (21,000 to 2036) 
South Cambridgeshire 19,000 
Cambridgeshire 72,500 
Forest Heath  7,000 
St Edmundsbury  11,000 
Total 90,500 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
4.1 The purpose of this memorandum is formally to record and make public the 

local authorities’ agreement under the Duty to Cooperate to the position as set 
out in this Memorandum, subject to ratification by their full Council as part of 
their individual Local Plan preparation. 

4.2 The eight authorities that form signatories to this memorandum agree, 
therefore, that the figures in the table above (and taking account of provision 
already met within Peterborough) represent the agreed level of provision by 
district in order to meet the overall identified need for additional housing within 
the Cambridge Sub Region Housing Market Area. 

 
 

                                                           
4 Joint Statement on the Development Strategy for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough by the local 
authorities, July 2012. 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
 

11TH JUNE 2013 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Each year the Overview and Scrutiny Panels review their programmes of 

studies and plan their work for the forthcoming year. This report provides the 
Panel with an opportunity to complete this task and establish their work 
priorities for 2013/14. 

 
2. EFFECTIVENESS 
 
2.1 The Panels have completed a review of their effectiveness. A summary of the 

findings appears in Appendix A. 
 
3. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
3.1 Members are requested to cons
[...]
vited to review 
the composition of its Working Groups. 

 
4. SCRUTINISING PARTNERSHIP WORKING / JOINT WORKING 
 
4.1 The Panels’ remits include reference to the Strategic Partnership’s thematic 

groups. Now that the structure of the Strategic Partnership is more settled, 
the Panels will be able to undertake more work in this area. Items will be 
brought forward on the Growth and infrastructure thematic group. 

 
4.2 Cambridgeshire County Council has invited district councils to participate in 

scrutinising the Cambridgeshire Future Transport initiative. This is done 
through the Enterprise, Growth and Community Infrastructure Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Minutes of the only meeting on this subject, held on 
27th March 2013, can be found here 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/CMSWebsite/Apps/Committees/Meeting.as
px?meetingID=494. Cllr Mrs Banerjee is the Environmental Well-Being 
Panel’s current representative. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Panel is  
 

RECOMMENDED to 
 

a) note the contents of the report; 
 

b) consider the addition of new subject areas to the 
programme of studies; 

 
c) review the composition of the Working Groups / external 

representation and appoint Members as necessary, and 
 

d) endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
 
 

24



 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
Previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels /Working Groups. 
Council Constitution 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 

 
 

25



 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 
 
The outcome of that process will be reported to the Corporate Governance Panel in 
June. Some of the general findings about the way the Council operates, such as the 
reporting style will be taken up by the Corporate Governance Panel. Another aspect, 
engaging with the public and other stakeholders, will be the subject of an internal 
audit review into the Council’s use of social medial. The review will consider how the 
Council might pro
[...]
shire. 
Additionally, the Panel has requested for point (e) of 
the guidance to be reconsidered in respect of Ouse 
Valley area’s landscape as it was felt that this required 
further clarification. 

 
 
Comments have been forwarded to the 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy 
who advised that he would include 
Members views as part of the consultation.  

 
 
The consultation outcome report 
is expected in July 2013.  

 
 

9/07/13 
 

 

 
 
 

10/07/12 
& 

9/04/13 
 
 

Rural Transport 
 
Report received on Transport for Cambridgeshire. A 
number of comments have been made and were conveyed 
to the Cabinet. The Panel wishes to review the provision of 
transportation in rural areas and has requested sight of the 
final report to be submitted to them at a future meeting. 
 

 
 
As the Panel’s nominated representative, 
Cllr Mrs Banerjee attend the County 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 27th March 2013 where discussion took 
place on Cambridgeshire Future Transport. 
A brief update was delivered to the Panel 
on the outcome of this meeting. 

 
 
Further updates to be delivered in 
due course. 

 
 

TBC 
 

50



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 

12/03/13 
 
 

Grounds Maintenance 
 
Panel agreed to undertake a review of the Council’s 
Grounds Maintenance budget.  
 

 
 
The Head of Operations will submit a report 
to the Panel in June 2013 with a view to 
initiating a debate on the service standards 
currently provided by the Council. 
 

 
 
Report to be submitted to the 
Panel’s June 2013 meeting. 
Members of the Economic Well-
Being Panel will be invited to 
attend for this item.  
  

 
 
11/06/13 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Local Plan (Stage 3 Consultation) 
 
Due to go before the Cabinet in May 2013 and on to the 
Panel thereafter in July 2013. 
 
 
A14  
 
Awaiting Government announcement. Update expected in 
July 2013. 
 
 
Dairy Crest Fenstanton: Planning and Urban Design 
[...]
36 STAGE 3 DRAFT LOCAL 
PLAN, CONSULTATION AND 
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
The Cabinet has received an update on 
the new Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 

56



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 134 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

page 5 
 
 

 

Having been satisfied that local 
residents will be encouraged to become 
involved in the consultation process, 
Executive Councillors have authorised 
Officers to proceed to stage 3, the non-
statutory consultation stage.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the 
impact of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which has led to the 
Development Management Plan 
Document carrying less weight in the 
Development Management process.  
As a result, the Cabinet has endorsed 
the use of the emerging Draft Local 
Plan policies when considering 
planning applications. 
 
REVIEW OF ‘LOCAL LIST’ 
APPLICATION VALIDATION 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Development Management Panel 
has endorsed a proposal to undertake 
consultation with the local community 
(including agents and town and parish 
councils) as part of a review of the 
information necessary to validate a 
planning application.   The Town and 
Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No 3) Order 2012 requires 
that an up to date validation criteria 
needs to be in place by 31st July and 
reviewed and republished at 2 yearly 
intervals thereafter.  The existing 
criteria will be used as the basis for 
consultation although the Panel has 
already recognised the amendments 
which will need to be made to this to 
remove reference to Planning Policy 
Guidance Notes, Planning Policy 
Statements and Regional Strategies.  It 
is expected that the new check list will 
refer to policies on town centres, 
transport, open space, flood risk and 
heritage issues.  The outcome of the 
consultation will be reported to the July 
meeting.   
 
REVIEW OF PRE APPLICATION 
ADV

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 11 June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and C R Hyams. 

 
5. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 9th April and 15th 

May 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 3rd 
June to 31st December 2013. It was confirmed that the Whole Waste 
System Approach would be submitted to the Panel for consideration 
prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

8. REVIEW OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - SERVICE STANDARDS   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Member for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Operations (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel gave 
consideration to the first stage of a review of grounds maintenance 
service standards. By way of background, the Executive Member for 
Environment reported that the Cabinet had been tasked with 
identifying £2 million of savings and that this was one area in which it 
was felt that savings could be achieved.  
 
The Head of Operations reported on the range of work being 
undertaken by the Grounds Maintenance Team and the current 
service standards provided. It was noted that service changes and a 



reduction in service standards had previously been introduced in 
2011 following an earlier review. Members of the Panel were 
therefore provided with an opportunity to comment on the service 
standards prior to any consideration being given to service delivery 
options. 
 
It was reported that owing to the complexity of the way in which the 
service operated, a reduction in cost would not necessarily be 
achieved by reducing service standards. Service reductions relating 
to grass cutting could potentially result in an increased level of spend 
elsewhere within the service and an increase in the risk of claims 
being made against the Council.  Members concurred with the view 
that the standards for grass cutting should be retained at the current 
levels. 
 
An explanation was then delivered of the duties placed on the Council 
to maintain open spaces and, in particular, closed churchyards. 
Having regard to the latter, it was reported that town and parish 
councils could serve statutory notices upon the District Council to 
undertake this work. However, attempts were being made to work in 
conjunction with the town and parish councils to rationalise all 
grounds maintenance. The Panel also received an update on the 
latest position with regard to the existing County Council and Luminus 
contracts.   
 
The Panel suggested that there was a need to educate residents on 
the effects of littering and that the Council should work with local 
“Friends of the Park” groups to discourage littering in their areas. 
Following discussion on the Council’s strategic approach to the 
service, Panel Members put forward a further suggestion that the 
opportunities presented by outsourcing the service, or alternatively 
undertaking more work on behalf of town and parish councils or other 
local authority areas, should be explored. 
 
It was reported that the District was likely to continue to obtain open 
space in developments through S106 Agreements. However, 
Members were informed that the introduction of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy raised doubts about whether funding would be 
available for their maintenance. Even if funding was forthcoming, 
such agreements were usually time limited and the Council would 
eventually become responsible for their maintenance. This would put 
further pressure on the service. 
 
A report on the opportunities to achieve savings in respect of litter 
picking would be submitted to the Panel in the autumn. Other 
suggestions for savings made by the Panel included the use of 
growth inhibitors and the introduction of a single grounds 
maintenance service for town parks, small areas of amenity land, the 
leisure centres and the country parks. The latter might result in 
efficiencies through joint working such as the effective utilisation of 
equipment. The Executive Councillor for Environment undertook to 
investigate these matters once senior management’s plans for 
savings had been published.  
 
In his concluding remarks, the Executive Councillor for Environment 
thanked the Panel for their views and contributions. 
 



RESOLVED 
 

(a) that further work be undertaken to investigate the 
potential for making savings from reducing the level of 
litter picking and from the Panel’s other suggestions 
relating to the operational practices and organisation of 
grounds maintenance; and 

 
(b) that the remaining service standards, including grass 

cutting, be retained as set out in the report now 
submitted. 

 
9. MEETING OUR OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING: 

MEMORANDUM OF COOPERATION - SUPPORTING THE 
SPATIAL APPROACH 2011 - 2031   

 
 (At 8.15pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor Mrs D C 

Reynolds left the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Assistant 
Director for Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the joint work 
undertaken by the Council with other partner authorities in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to assess the District’s future 
housing needs. Under the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, the Council could now set its own future housing 
targets. The Panel noted that the work had been undertaken in 
compliance with the Duty to Co-operate as outlined within the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
It was reported that there would be a need for 93,000 homes across 
the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Market Area between 2011 and 
2031. Peterborough’s housing market area overlapped into 
Cambridgeshire, and as Peterborough had already accommodated a 
proportion of its housing need, its contribution was assumed to 
amount to approximately 2,500 homes. This would mean that 90,500 
dwellings were required in the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing 
Market Area, with Huntingdonshire contributing 17,000 homes by 
2031 and 21,000 homes by 2036. The Assistant Director for 
Environment, Growth and Planning reported that in Huntingdonshire, 
10,000 of these homes would roll forward from the former Core 
Strategy and that there currently were planning applications for 
around 11,000 dwellings within the planning system. It was therefore, 
expected that the 21,000 homes allocation for Huntingdonshire would 
be achieved by 2036. In addition, the Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) confirmed that the housing need assumptions which 
underpinned the future growth proposals contained within the 
emerging Local Plan were in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Co-operation. 

 
In response to a question by Councillor G J Harlock, it was reported 
that Huntingdonshire had been the only authority to identify housing 
allocations up to 2036 because it already had a Local Plan in place to 
2026 and there was a requirement for the new Plan to last for at least 
a further 15 years. It was for this reason that the District’s housing 
needs had been forecast for the period to 2036. 

 



Having been advised of the methodology employed to determine 
allocations across each local authority area and of the factors that 
were likely to produce an increase in demand for housing including 
fluctuations in birth rates, the ageing population and local economic 
pressures, the Panel noted that the Council regularly collaborated 
with partner authorities on infrastructure matters such as local bus 
services and the rail network. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to  
  

(a) note the effective joint working that has taken 
place; and 

 
(b) endorse the content of the Memorandum of Co-

operation as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which provided Members with an opportunity to establish their 
work priorities for 2013/14. In doing so, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the functions and responsibilities of the Corporate 
Governance and Employment Panels. 
 
Members undertook a review of the memberships of their Working 
Groups and appointed Councillor Mrs L Kadić as the Panel’s 
representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative. 
Given that the studies relating to the Tree Strategy and Design 
Principles were nearing completion, the Panel decided that no further 
changes would be required to the memberships of these Working 
Groups.  
 
Having considered the addition of new subject areas to the Panel’s 
work programme, various suggestions were made including car 
parking management, the impact of large scale housing 
developments upon the A428, local bus services within Towns and 
recycling in flats. Members would discuss how this work would 
proceed at their next meeting.  
 
In noting the outcome of the recent review of the effectiveness of 
overview and scrutiny, the Panel endorsed the content of an 
Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which provided a framework for the 
Council’s overview and scrutiny function. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
 
(b) that car parking management, the impact of large scale 

housing developments upon the A428, local bus 
services within Towns and recycling in flats be included 
in the Panel’s work programme as potential new study 
areas; 



 
(c) that Councillor Mrs L Kadić be appointed as the Panel’s 

representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Initiative; and  

 
(d) that the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol as appended to 

the report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In doing so, it was reported that a site visit 
to the Great Fen would take place on 17th September 2013. 
Additionally, it was noted that owing to resource constraints within the 
Planning Service, work to finalise the Tree Strategy and Design Guide 
was currently being undertaken; however, this was taking longer than 
anticipated. 
 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 134th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


